

No. 22-15260

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

THE ESTATE OF ISABELLA “BELLA” HERNDON, et al.  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

NETFLIX, INC.,  
Defendant/Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:21-cv-06561  
Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers

---

**Brief of the Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression  
(FIRE); PEN American Center, Inc. (PEN America); the  
National Coalition Against Censorship (NCAC); and the  
Student Press Law Center (SPLC)  
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellee Netflix, Inc.**

---

Eugene Volokh\*  
First Amendment Clinic  
UCLA School of Law  
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu

\* Counsel would like to thank Aaron Boudaie, Eimile Nolan, and Simon Ruhland, UCLA School of Law students who worked on this brief.

## Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Statement.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Works discussing suicide, including <i>13 Reasons Why</i> , are generally protected by the First Amendment and by the California anti-SLAPP statute .....	5
II. Creators of fictional works that discuss suicide cannot be compelled to include the warnings that plaintiffs demand.....	11
III. The First Amendment protects the promotion of works to viewers who may especially want to see them, including works that discuss suicide .....	14
Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance.....	20
Certificate of Service .....	20

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Barasch v. CBS*, No. B275758, 2018 WL 4178450 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)..... 5

*Bill v. Super. Ct.*, 137 Cal. App. 3d 1002 (1982) ..... 16

*Blatty v. N.Y. Times Co.*, 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986)..... 17

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*, 395 U.S. 444 (1969) ..... 10

*Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) ..... 9

*Carter v. Super. Ct.*, No. D038091, 2002 WL 27229 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 5

*Davidson v. Time Warner, Inc.*, No. Civ.A. V–94–006, 1997 WL 405907, (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 1997) ..... 8

*DeFilippo v. NBC, Inc.*, 446 A.2d 1036 (R.I. 1982) ..... 9, 10

*Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle*, 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 15

*Dual Diagnosis Treatment Centr. v. Buschel*, 6 Cal. App. 5th 1098 (2017)..... 7

*Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement*, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 17

*Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*, 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 9

*Hess v. Indiana*, 414 U.S. 105 (1973)..... 10

*James v. Meow Media, Inc.*, 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 8, 12

*Lieberman v. KCOP Television, Inc.*, 110 Cal. App. 4th 156  
(2003)..... 6

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 18

*M.G. v. Time Warner, Inc.*, 89 Cal. App. 4th 623 (2001) ..... 6

*McCollum v. CBS*, 202 Cal. App. 3d 989 (1988) ..... 9, 10, 11

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 11

*Montana v. San Jose Mercury News, Inc.*, 34 Cal. App. 4th 790  
(1995)..... 14

*Musero v. Creative Artists Agency, LLC*, 72 Cal. App. 5th 802  
(2021)..... 5

*Navellier v. Sletten*, 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002) ..... 16

*NIFLA v. Becerra*, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 11, 17

*Olivia N. v. NBC, Inc.*, 126 Cal. App. 3d 488 (1981) ..... 8, 9

*Pott v. Lazarin*, 47 Cal. App. 5th 141 (2020) ..... 5

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 18

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988).... 11, 15

*Roe v. Puig*, CV 20-11064 FMO, 2021 WL 4557229 (C.D. Cal.  
2021)..... 5

*Tamkin v. CBS Broad., Inc.*, 193 Cal. App. 4th 133 (2011) ..... 6, 14

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 17

*Walt Disney Prods., Inc. v. Shannon*, 247 Ga. 402 (1981)..... 8, 9

*Widdoss v. Huffman*, 62 Pa. D. & C. 4th 251 (2003) ..... 8

*World Fin. Grp., Inc. v. HBW Ins. & Fin. Servs., Inc.*, 172 Cal.  
App. 4th 1561 (2009)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Mira Costa High School, *English 1-2CP Reading List*..... 3
